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July 14, 2011 
 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Division of Regulatory Analysis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Attn:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission are the 
following pages of the General Subscriber Service Tariff: 
 

General Subscriber Service Tariff 
Section A42   - Fourth Revised Page 45 

                       - Original Page 46 

 

The purpose of this filing is to add verbiage to the tariff providing for a maximum time 
period within which a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN move under an existing contract 
must be completed.  This time period will be specific to BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN 
moves.  The effective date of this tariff modification is July 15, 2011.  
 

Acknowledgement, date of receipt and authority number of this filing is requested.  

 

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated. 

 
Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (slg) 

  

Regulatory Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

Description of Proposed Tariff 
 
This General Subscriber Service Tariff (GSST) filing provides for a maximum 
time period within which a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN move under an existing 
contract must be completed.  This time period will be specific to BellSouth 
Primary Rate ISDN moves.   
 
The move from the original location to the new location and the subsequent 
disconnection of the original location must be completed within ninety (90) days 
of the new location install date or prior to expiration of the current contract term, 
whichever occurs first.  Termination Liability Charges will apply if the move is not 
completed within the specified ninety (90) day period.   
 
The proposed effective date of this filing is July 15, 2011.  
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

F. Move Charge 

1. An inside move charge, applies for each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved to a new location in the same 
building.  The inside move charge is equal to the sum of the Service Change Charge and the Premises Visit Charge. 

2. An interbuilding same premises or off premises move charge, per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, applies for 
each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access arrangement moved to a different building on the same premises or to a 
different premises in Company territory within the same state.    

3.    If the serving central office does not change, this move charge is equal to the sum of the nonrecurring charges applicable 
for installation of a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line.  Other charges, e.g., Interoffice Channel Charges, may 
apply as appropriate.   

4. If the serving central office does change, the move will be treated as a disconnect and reconnect with full nonrecurring 
charges applicable for the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN arrangement.  If a customer is moving service to a new Serving 
Wire Center that is in the same Toll Message Rate Center as the customer's current Serving Wire Center then the 
customer may retain the same telephone numbers at the new location at no additional charge.  Other local switched 
service types may be installed at the old location. In the event the customer requests a subsequent move to yet another 
central office, BellSouth will determine the feasibility of allowing the customer to retain their phone numbers on a case 
by case basis. 

5. The move from the original location to the new location, and subsequent disconnection of the original location must be 
completed within ninety (90) days of the new location install date, or prior to expiration of the current contract term, 
whichever occurs first. 

5. 6.  Termination Liability Charges will not apply for moves of BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN if the conditions stated in       
B2.4.9.A.11 of the Private Line Services Tariff are met.  However, Termination Liability Charges will apply if the move is 
not completed within ninety (90) days as stated in A42.3.4.F.5. 

G. Service Rearrangement Charges 

Service Rearrangement Charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with 
a customer's Inside Move or transfer of service responsibility request or for processing the necessary data for a change on an 
existing BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN.  Premises Visit Charges are applicable for inside moves.  Only one Premises Visit 
Charge applies when more than one BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is moved at the same premises at the same 
time. 

1. Service Change and/or Inside Move, Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line 

  Nonrecurring
Charge USOC

 (a) Inside move or change requiring redesign of 
transmission facilities  

$160.00 NRCPM

 (b) Change involving central office translations and all 
other types of changes  

65.00 NRCPB

2. Per Transfer of Responsibility and Record Orders

 (a) Each 8.00 NRCPT

3. Premises Visit Charge 

 (a) Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved 
in the same building 

14.00 NRCPC

4 Extended Reach Service (ERS) Rearrangement Charge 

 (a) Per ERS Primary Rate Interface 225.00 NRCPE

H. Due Date Change Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date after the first change will incur a Due Date Change Charge. 

2. The Due Date Change Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

(C)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(N)

(N)

(N)

(T)

(TC)

(T)

(C)

(C)(N)



 
 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Revised Page  45Fourth Revised Page  
45Third Revised Page 45 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Third Revised Page  45Cancels Third Revised Page  45Cancels 
Second Revised Page 45 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: July 14, 2011ISSUED: July 14, 2011ISSUED: November 15, 2005 
 EFFECTIVE: July 15, 2011EFFECTIVE: July 15, 2011EFFECTIVE: November 30, 2005 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 46 of this section. 
 
All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 
 

 (a) Per request (after initial request) 50.00 PR7DD

I. Expedite Request Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date for a service installation that is in advance of the Company’s stated standard installation 
interval for such service will incur an Expedite Request Charge. 

2. The Expedite Request Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request 350.00 PR7EP 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 
A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 

A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
I. Expedite Request Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date for a service installation that is in advance of the Company’s stated standard 
installation interval for such service will incur an Expedite Request Charge. 

2. The Expedite Request Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   
 

(a) Per request 350.00 PR7EP
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

F. Move Charge 

1. An inside move charge, applies for each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved to a new location in the same 
building.  The inside move charge is equal to the sum of the Service Change Charge and the Premises Visit Charge. 

2. An interbuilding same premises or off premises move charge, per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, applies for 
each BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access arrangement moved to a different building on the same premises or to a 
different premises in Company territory within the same state.    

3.    If the serving central office does not change, this move charge is equal to the sum of the nonrecurring charges applicable 
for installation of a BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line.  Other charges, e.g., Interoffice Channel Charges, may 
apply as appropriate.   

4. If the serving central office does change, the move will be treated as a disconnect and reconnect with full nonrecurring 
charges applicable for the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN arrangement.  If a customer is moving service to a new Serving 
Wire Center that is in the same Toll Message Rate Center as the customer's current Serving Wire Center then the 
customer may retain the same telephone numbers at the new location at no additional charge.  Other local switched 
service types may be installed at the old location. In the event the customer requests a subsequent move to yet another 
central office, BellSouth will determine the feasibility of allowing the customer to retain their phone numbers on a case 
by case basis. 

5. The move from the original location to the new location, and subsequent disconnection of the original location must be 
completed within ninety (90) days of the new location install date, or prior to expiration of the current contract term,   
whichever occurs first. 

6.  Termination Liability Charges will not apply for moves of BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN if the conditions stated in           
B2.4.9.A.11 are met.  However, Termination Liability Charges will apply if the move is not completed within ninety 
(90) days as stated in A42.3.4.F.5. 

G. Service Rearrangement Charges 

Service Rearrangement Charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with 
a customer's Inside Move or transfer of service responsibility request or for processing the necessary data for a change on an 
existing BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN.  Premises Visit Charges are applicable for inside moves.  Only one Premises Visit 
Charge applies when more than one BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is moved at the same premises at the same 
time. 

1. Service Change and/or Inside Move, Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line 

  Nonrecurring 
Charge 

 
USOC

 (a) Inside move or change requiring redesign of 
transmission facilities  

$160.00 NRCPM 

 (b) Change involving central office translations and all 
other types of changes  

65.00 NRCPB 

2. Per Transfer of Responsibility and Record Orders 

 (a) Each 8.00 NRCPT 
3. Premises Visit Charge 

 (a) Per BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line moved 
in the same building 

14.00 NRCPC 

4 Extended Reach Service (ERS) Rearrangement Charge  

 (a) Per ERS Primary Rate Interface 225.00 NRCPE 
H. Due Date Change Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date after the first change will incur a Due Date Change Charge. 

2. The Due Date Change Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   

 (a) Per request (after initial request) 50.00 PR7DD 
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A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 
A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 

A42.3.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
I. Expedite Request Charge 

1. Any request to change the due date for a service installation that is in advance of the Company’s stated standard 
installation interval for such service will incur an Expedite Request Charge. 

2. The Expedite Request Charge is in addition to all other applicable nonrecurring charges.   
 

(a) Per request 350.00 PR7EP 
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